prices that may be higher or lower than their principal amount or purchase
price, depending on many factors, including prevailing interest rates, the
market for similar notes and our financial performance. Although the notes
have been registered, there can be no assurance that an active trading market
will exist for the new notes or that such trading market will be liquid.

   S-14

   USE OF PROCEEDS

  The net proceeds from the sale of the notes offered hereby, after deducting
the underwriter's discount and our estimated offering fees and expenses, are
estimated to be approximately (Pounds)78.5 million ($126.2 million). The net
proceeds from the sale of the notes will be used to repay amounts outstanding
under our bank credit facility. See "Description of the Senior Credit
Facilities."

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth our unaudited capitalization (i) as of
February 29, 2000, and (ii) as adjusted to reflect the effect of this
offering, and the application of the net proceeds therefrom. Since February
29, 2000, except as set forth in this Prospectus Supplement, there has been no
material change in our capitalization.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   February 29, 2000 February 29, 2000
   (Actual)   (As Adjusted)
   ----------------- -----------------
   (Dollars in millions)
<S>   <C>   <C>

Long term debt (including current
 maturities):
  Revolving credit facility.....   $   26.8   $   28.6
  Term loan facility.....   570.1   444.4
  8 5/8% Senior Notes due 2006.....   200.0   200.0
  8 1/2% Series B Senior Notes due 2009....   118.4(a)   118.4(a)
  8 1/2% Series C Senior Notes due 2009
   offered hereby.....   --   125.7(b)
  8 3/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2003
   .....   192.9   192.9
  8 1/2% Senior Subordinated Notes due
   2009.....   200.0   200.0
  Other .....   9.8   9.8
   --------   --------
   Total debt.....   1,318.0   1,319.8
   --------   --------
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred Stock, $.01 par value--
   authorized 1,000,000 shares; issued
   none.....   --   --
  Class A Common Stock, $.01 par value--
   authorized 120,000,000 shares; issued
   18,206,662 shares.....   0.2   0.2
  Class B Convertible Common Stock, $.01
   par value--
   authorized 20,000,000 shares; issued
   3,745,560 shares.....   --   --
  Additional paid-in capital.....   247.9   247.9
  Retained earnings.....   358.5   358.5
  Accumulated other comprehensive income--
   cumulative translation adjustment.....   (4.1)   (4.1)
  Less: Treasury stock.....   (81.7)   (81.7)
   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   520.8   520.8
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....   $1,838.8   $1,840.6
   ========   ========
</TABLE>
- --------
(a) Represents (Pounds)75.0 million converted at a rate of (Pounds)1.00 =
$1.5791.
(b) Represents (Pounds)79.6 million converted at a rate of (Pounds)1.00 =
$1.5791.

   S-15

   BUSINESS

  Canandaigua Brands, Inc. is a leading producer and marketer of branded
beverage alcohol products in North America and the United Kingdom. According
to available industry data, we rank as the second largest supplier of wine,
the second largest importer of beer and the fourth largest supplier of